

## Hotel Association of India (HAI) remembers its executive committee member, Mr. Anil Madhok, a visionary hotelier and founder of Sarovar Hotels & Resorts

<u>New Delhi, June</u> 2023: Hotel Association of India (HAI), the apex body for hospitality sector is deeply saddened by the sudden demise of Mr. Anil Madhok, the Founder of Sarovar Hotels. At this moment of grief, the Association sends sincere condolences to the family and prays for the eternal peace of the departed soul. Anil Madhok, a brilliant hotelier leaves behind in Sarovar Hotels his most cherished and lasting legacy for the Indian hospitality sector.

Madhok's career in hospitality started out modestly, but his unyielding dedication and unrelenting enthusiasm catapulted him to tremendous heights. He made an enduring impact on the industry as the Managing Director of Sarovar Hotels & Resorts, nurturing it into one of India's celebrated hotel chains. Under his direction, with his sharp business sense and comprehensive understanding of the changing demands and tastes of tourists, the company routinely outperformed expectations.

Speaking on the vacuum, that he's left, **Mr. M P Bezbaruah**, **Secretary General**, **HAI**, **said**, "We are in grief with the sudden demise of a stellar personality who created a ground-breaking path for young aspirants. The entire fraternity of HAI, the President, the Executive Committee and all its members mourn the passing away of a visionary leader, an icon, who in a career spanning over 50 years mentored generation of hoteliers. HAI was proud to have his association in the EC as a Fellow Member. In his untimely death there is a void in the Indian hospitality sector, but his legacy will continue to enthuse and encourage the industry in the times to come."

\*\*\*\*\*\*